CH \$40.00 37818

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM332533

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
MIDCAP FUNDING V TRUST, as Successor-by-Assignment to MIDCAP FUNDING IV, LLC, as Agent		01/30/2015	Statutory Trust: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	DEN-MAT HOLDINGS, LLC
Street Address:	2727 Skyway Drive
City:	Santa Maria
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	93455
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3781854	INSIGHT

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3126095005

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 312-609-7943

Email: skowalski@vedderprice.com

Correspondent Name: Sylvia Kowalski

Address Line 1: 222 North LaSalle Street - 24th Floor

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60601

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	41012000132 - SCHOENDORFF
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Sylvia Kowalski
SIGNATURE:	/Sylvia Kowalski/
DATE SIGNED:	02/18/2015

Total Attachments: 4

source=Release#page1.tif source=Release#page2.tif source=Release#page3.tif

source=Release#page4.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

This Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property, dated as of January 30, 2015 (the "IP Release"), is made by MIDCAP FUNDING V TRUST, a Delaware statutory trust, as successor-by-assignment to MidCap Funding IV, LLC, as agent ("Agent") for the Lenders in favor of DEN-MAT HOLDINGS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Grantor"), and certain affiliates of Grantor party thereto as follows:

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Amended and Restated Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated April 5, 2013 (as the same may be amended, modified, restated, replaced or supplemented from time to time, the "IP Security Agreement"; capitalized terms used herein are used as defined in the IP Security Agreement), recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on April 22, 2013 at Reel/Frame No. 5011/0763, Grantor granted Agent, on behalf of the Lenders, a security interest in and to all of its right, title and interest in the Intellectual Property Collateral;

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested that Agent release its security interest in and to certain patent assets as more particularly described on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto and in certain trademark assets as more particularly described on <u>Schedule B</u> attached hereto (collectively, the "Released IP Collateral").

NOW, THEREFORE, Agent, without recourse, representation or warranty and at Grantor's sole cost and expense, hereby releases all of its right, title and interest in and to the Released IP Collateral.

Agent authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America to note and record the existence of the release hereby given.

ISIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS

CHICAGO/#2664101.1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agent has caused this IP Release to be duly executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

AGENT:

MIDCAP FUNDING V TRUST

By: Apollo Capital Management, L.P., its

investment manager

By: Apollo Capital Management GP, LLC,

its general partner

Name: Maurice Amsellem

Title: Duly Authorized Signatory

SCHEDULE A

Patent Collateral

Patent number	Application number	TITLE	STATUS
7530809	10/735,050	Ultrasonic dental handpiece having a rotatable head	Issued
7217128	10/735,147	Ultrasonic dental insert having interchangeable plastic and metal tips	Issued
7044736	10/734,517	Ultrasonic dental insert having a hand grip fitted to a retaining ring	Issued
7104794	10/879,554	Ultrasonic Dental Tool Having A Light Source	Issued
8491300	11/929,377	Ultrasonic Dental Tool Having A Light Source	Issued
8613617	13/021,941	Ultrasonic Dental Tool Having A Light Source	Issued
8435034	12/406,290	Rotatable ultrasonic dental tool	Issued

CHICAGO/#2664101.1

SCHEDULE B

Trademark Collateral

Registration number	Serial number	Trademark	STATUS
77/492,087	3,781,854	INSIGHT	Registered

CHICAGO/#2664101.1

RECORDED: 02/18/2015